

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBIN LEE ARCHER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Florida Supreme Court*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARTIN J. McCLAIN
Fla. Bar No. 0754773
141 N.E. 30th Street
Wilton Manors, Florida 33334
(305) 984-8344
martymclain@comcast.net

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

NOTICE OF RELATED CASES vii

DECISION BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

I. Introduction..... 2

II. Procedural History 5

 A. Prior proceedings 5

 B. Current proceedings 7

III. Relevant Facts..... 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9

I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S ACTION IN CONSTRUING ITS DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IN *HURST V. STATE* TO SET FORTH ELEMENTS OF CAPITAL MURDER IN 2016 ONLY TO RETROACTIVELY RECEDE FROM THAT STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IN 2020 RAISES IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES THAT WARRANT RESOLUTION BY THIS COURT..... 9

 A. The Florida Supreme Court’s decision in *Hurst v. State* constitutes substantive law applicable at the time of Mr. Archer’s offense. 10

 B. In *State v. Poole*, the Florida Supreme Court retroactively rejected its construction of the statute set out in *Hurst v. State*, and thereby retroactively changed Florida’s substantive criminal law..... 15

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADDRESS WHETHER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT REQUIRES A JURY TO MAKE THE DECISION WHETHER TO IMPOSE A DEATH SENTENCE. 19

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *STATE V. POOLE* HAS RESULTED IN THE ARBITRARY ADMINISTRATION OF THE DEATH PENALTY IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA. 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

Attachments:

- Attachment A: Opinion of the Florida Supreme Court: *Archer v. State*, 293 So. 3d 455 (Fla. 2020)
- Attachment B: Order Denying Successive Rule 3.851 Motion, Circuit Court of the First Judicial Circuit in and for Escambia County, Florida

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Archer v. Jones</i> , No. SC16-2111, 2017 WL 1034409 (Fla. 2017).....	7
<i>Archer v. McNeil</i> , 558 U.S. 836 (2009).....	6
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 151 So. 3d 1223 (Fla. 2014).....	6
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 293 So. 3d 455 (Fla. 2020).....	1, 4, 7, 10
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 613 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1993).....	5, 9
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996).....	5
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006).....	6
<i>Archer v. State</i> , No. SC11-2234 (Fla. Mar. 7, 2013)	6
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	7
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304, 312 (2002)	19
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 635 (1980)	20
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347, 362 (1964).....	15, 17
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614, 625 (1998).....	12
<i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835, 842 (2003)	11
<i>Card v. Jones</i> , 219 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2017).....	16
<i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225, 228–29 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Children and Families v. F.L.</i> , 880 So. 2d 602, 609 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>Florida v. White</i> , 1978-CF-1840-C-O (Circuit Court of Orange Cty., Fla. Sept. 19, 2017).....	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238, 309–10 (1972).....	22
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420, 427 (1980)	19, 22

<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 188 (1976)	22
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504, 515–26 (1995)	20
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	10
<i>Horsley v. State</i> , 160 So. 3d 393, 406 (Fla. 2015).....	16
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016).....	2, passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	2, passim
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 754, 783 (Fla. 2017).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578, 584–85 (1988).....	18, 22
<i>Mosely v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016).....	7
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	11
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27, 28–29 (2018).....	20
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, passim
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298, 312-13 (1994)	13
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	19
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So. 3d 872, 885-86 (Fla. 2019).....	10
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001)	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 568 (2005).....	19
<i>State v. Poole</i> , No. SC18-245, 2020 WL 3116597 (Fla. Jan. 23, 2020).....	3, passim
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66, 72 (1987).....	19
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>White v. State</i> , 415 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1982)	16
<i>White v. State</i> , 729 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1999)	16

<i>White v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	16
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980).....	6, 13
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	19, 21
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862, 884-885, 887 n. 24 (1983).....	18, 22

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....	2, passim
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1).....	10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1, passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1, passim

NOTICE OF RELATED CASES

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b) (iii), the following cases relate to this petition:

Trial: Circuit Court of Escambia County, Florida
Florida v. Robin Lee Archer, Case No. 1991-CF-606A
Judgment Entered: September 20, 1991

Direct Appeal: Florida Supreme Court, Case No. SC60-7871
Archer v. State, 613 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1993)
Judgment Entered: January 28, 1993

Resentencing: Circuit Court of Escambia County, Florida
Florida v. Robin Lee Archer, Case No. 1991-CF-606A
Judgment Entered: January 19, 1994

2nd Direct Appeal: Florida Supreme Court, Case No. SC60-83258
Archer v. State, 673 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1996)
Judgment Entered: March 14, 1996

Supreme Court of the United States, Case No. 96-5054
